

#### ANNO QUINQUAGESIMO SEPTIMO

# VICTORIÆ REGINÆ.

### No. 1348.

# An Act to correct certain errors in Acts. [6th November, 1893.]

HEREAS errors have been discovered in certain Acts of Parlia- Preamble. ment and it is expedient that the same should be corrected: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):---

1. This Act may be cited as the Statute Law Revision Act 1893. Short title.

2. The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to this Act to the extent Amendments to be made in Acts. to which the same are in and by the said Schedule expressed to be Schedule. amended are hereby amended accordingly and the said Acts shall be read and construed accordingly.

**3**. Such amendments shall be deemed to have been made from the time of the commencement of the said Acts and every copy of any of the said Acts printed after the commencement of this Act by the Government Printer for Victoria shall be printed with the additions omissions insertions and substitutions required by this Act.

161

Construction and printing of Acts.

SCHEDULE.

[6d.]

## 2

# 57 VICT.]

### Statute Law Revision.

# [No. 1348.

#### Section 2.

### SCHEDULE.

Number of Act.	Short Title of Act.	Nature and Extent of Amendments.
No. 1068	Building Societies Act 1890	Section twenty-nine sub-section (111.).—For the word "it" immediately following the words "prescribed by" the word "its" is hereby sub- stituted.
No. 1074	Companies Act 1890	<ul> <li>Section forty-seven sub-section (111.).—The word "in" immediately following the word "parol" is hereby repealed.</li> <li>Section two hundred and forty-eight.—The words "to be" where the same first occur are hereby repealed.</li> </ul>
<b>No.</b> 1075	<b>The Constitution Act</b> Amendment Act 1890	Section ninety-three.—For the word "lest" the word "less" is hereby substituted. Section one hundred and fifty-five.—For the word "herinbefore" the word "hereinbefore" is hereby substituted.
No. 1078	County Court Act 1890	Section fifty-one.—For the word "cost" the word "costs" is hereby substituted. Section one hundred and sixteen.—For the word "creditor" immediately following the words "disposition of the judgment" the word "debtor" is hereby substituted. Section one hundred and thirty-three.—The words "for which an appeal is hereinbefore provided" are hereby repealed.
No. 1079	Crimes Act 1890	Section eight.—After the words "destructive thing" the word "or" is hereby inserted.
No. 1098	Health Act 1890	Section seven.—For the word "members" where

	No. 1098	Health Act 1890	Section seven.—For the word "members" where the same occurs immediately before the words "shall have and execute" the word "member" is hereby substituted.
••• •• •	No. 1100	Imprisonment of Fraud- ulent Debtors Act 1890	<ul> <li>Section thirteen.—At the beginning of the section the words "Imprisonment under" are hereby inserted.</li> <li>Fourth Schedule, Form I.—Immediately before the words "at o'clock" the words "on the day of " are hereby inserted.</li> </ul>
	No. 1103	Instruments Act 1890	Section one hundred and sixty-five.—Immediately after the words "of the said Statute" the words "or of this Part of this Act" are hereby inserted.
	No. 1108	Landlord and Tenant Act 1890	Section twenty-seven.—For the word "revision" the word "reversion" is hereby substituted.
	No. 1109	Lands Compensation Act 1890	Section sixteen.—For the word "person" wherever the same occurs the word "persons" is hereby substituted.
			Schedule

162

57 VICT.]

Statute Law Revision.

[No. 1348.

#### SCHEDULE—continued.

Number of Act.	Short Title of Act.	Nature and Extent of Amendments.
No. 1116	Married Women's Pro- perty Act 1890	Section eight.—For the words "commencement of ' <i>The Married Women's Property Act</i> 1884' shall be deemed to have been" the words "thirteenth day of December One thousand eight hundred and eighty-four shall be deemed to have been as from that date entitled" are hereby sub-
No. 1120	Mines Act 1890	stituted. Section three hundred and seventy-six.—For the word "reward" the word "award" is hereby substituted.

#### **MELBOURNE**:

By Authority: ROBT. S. BRAIN, Government Printer.

3

163